THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING DEPARMENT

P.0. BOX 1409
KEY WEST, FL 33041-1409

To: Chairman and Members of the Board of Adjustment

From: Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner 11

Through: Gail Kenson, AICP, Planning Director %/

Meeting Date: 4 October 2006

Application: Variances from the provisions of Section 122-2380f the City Land

Development Regulations regulating the required minimum yard
setbacks and total allowed building coverage

APPLICATION DATA
Property Owner: SFP Development, L1LC
Applicant/Agent: Fred Salinero

Address: 1911 Staples Avenue and further described as a part of KW Realty Co’s
First Sub PB1-43, Lot 5, Sqr 16, Tr 21; RE#00046970-000000.

Zoning: SF (Single Family) District

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting the following variances to allow removal and replacement of an existing
duplex with new modular duplex units:

1. To permit a front yard setback reduction of 11.2 feet from 30 feet to 18.8 feet;
2. To permit a rear yard setback reduction of 11.2 feet from 20 feet to 8.8 feet.
3. To permit an increase of 2 percent in Building Coverage from 35 percent to 37
percent.
BACKGROUND

The existing duplex residential structure was damaged by flood. The property as currently
configured exceeds the allowed impervious coverage and front and side-yard setback
requirements.

ANALYSIS - EVALUATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The Board
of Adjustment before granting a variance must find all of the following:




1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

The lot does not meet the minimum requirement of 6000 square feet per Section 122-238(5)a and
thus does meet the criteria. There are no other special conditions or circumstances peculiar to
the land, structure or building that are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings located
in the same zoning district.

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The applicant, while correcting existing legal nonconforming conditions with this proposal, is
creating other conditions by the nature of the chosen building design.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not
confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Granting of these variances will confer a special privilege to the applicant that is not conferred
upon neighboring property owners who do not comply or have complied with City regulations.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

The applicant states the need of the variances is based on the design requirements of the
proposed modular structure. There are other suitable options and construction techniques
available and currently in use.

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

The applicant is able to make reasonable use of the land and building without the granting of the
variances.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the grant of the variance will be in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that
such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public interest or welfare.

The granting of the variances will not adversely affect the public interest or welfare.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and



no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered
grounds for the issuance of a variance.

The applicant is using the correction of existing nonconforming coverages on the site as one of
the reasons the variances should be granted.

The board of adjustment shall make factual findings regarding the following:

1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by
the applicant for variances.

The applicant has nominally met the standards established by the City Code.

2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

The Planning Department has not received any public input to date.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the City Code, recommends the
request for Variances be denied.



THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING DEPARMENT

P.0. BOX 1409
KEY WEST, FL 33041-1409

To: ‘ Chairman and Members of the Board of Adjustment

From: Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner IIW

Through: Gail Kenson, AICP, Planning Director&:

Meeting Date: 4 October 2006

Application: Variances from the provisions of Section 122-238of the City Land

Development Regulations regulating, the required minimum yard setbacks, total allowed
building coverage on property located at 1911 Staples Avenue and further described as a part of
KW Realty Co’s First Sub PB1-43, Lot 5, Sqr 16, Tr 21; RE#00046970-000000.

APPLICATION DATA
Property Owner: SFP Development, LL.C
Applicant/Agent: Fred Salinero

Address: 1911 Staples Avenue - RE#00046970-000000.
Zoning: SF (Single Family) District
REQUEST

The applicant is requesting the following variances to allow removal and replacement of an existing
duplex with new modular duplex units:

l. To permit a front yard setback reduction of 11.2 feet from 30 feet to 18.8 feet:
2. To permit a rear yard setback reduction of 11.2 feet from 20 feet to 8.8 feet.
3. To permit an increase of 2 percent in Building Coverage from 35 percent to 37
percent.
BACKGROUND

The existing duplex residential structure was damaged by flood. The property as currently
configured exceeds the allowed impervious coverage and front and side-yard setback
requirements.

ANALYSIS - EVALUATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The Board
of Adjustment before granting a variance must find all of the following:




1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

The lot does not meet the minimum requirement of 6000 square feet per Section 122-238(5)a.
and thus does meet the criteria. Additionally, there are no special conditions or circumstance
which are peculiar to the land, structure or building that are not applicable to other land,
structures or buildings located in the same zoning district.

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The applicant, while correcting some legally nonconforming conditions with this proposal, is
creating new conditions by the nature of the chosen building design.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not
confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Granting of these variances will confer a special privilege to the applicant that is not conferred
upon neighboring property owners who do not comply or have complied with City regulations.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

The applicant states the need of the variances is based on the design requirements of the modular
design of the structure. There other suitable options and construction techniques available and in
use.

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

The applicant is able to make reasonable use of the land and building without the granting of the
variances.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the grant of the variance will be in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that
such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public interest or welfare. '

The granting of the variances will not adversely affect the public interest or welfare. It will,
however, grant the applicant additional consideration not available to surrounding property
Owners.



7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and
no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered
grounds for the issuance of a variance.

The applicant is using the correction of existing nonconforming coverages on the site as one of
the reasons the variances should be granted.

The board of adjustment shall make factual findings regarding the following:

1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by
the applicant for variances.

The applicant has nominally met the standards established by the City Code.

2, That the applicant has demonstrated a ""good neighbor policy" by contacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

The Planning Department has not received any public input to date.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the City Code, recommends the
requests for Variances be approved.



Key West Fire Depamﬁent

OFFICE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL
MEMORANDUM

DATE: 9/22/06
TO: Gail Kenson
FROM: Gerald Smith, Fire Inspector

SUBJECT: BOA-October 2006 Summary

% Re: 1911 Staples Avenue
< Comments: No objections.
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Key West Fire Department

OFFICE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL
MEMORANDUM

DATE: 8/24/06
TO: Cheri Smith
FROM: Gerald Smith, Fire Inspector

SUBJECT: BOA Comments-September 2006-Summary

e Re: 1911 Staples Avenue
e Comments: No comment at this time.



RESOLUTION NO.

VARIANCE: 1911 STAPLES AVENUE

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOW THE
DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING DUPLEX,
REPLACING IT WITH MODULAR DUPLEX
UNITS BY GRANTING VARIANCES TO THE
BUILDING SETBACK AND BUILDING
COVERAGE REGULATIONS FOR PROPERTY IN
THE SF, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
ZONING DISTRICT, UNDER THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1911

STAPLES AVENUE, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
(RE# 00046970-000000)

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that special
conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to

other land, structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the special
conditions do not result from the action or negligence of the

applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that granting the
variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges denied by the land development regulations to other

lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and



WHEREAS, the Board of &adjustment finds that literal
interpretation of the provisions of the land development
regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of
this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the

applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the variance
granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the

reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the grant of the
variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
the land development regulations and that such variance will not be
injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the

public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that no nonconforming
use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a
variance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the applicant has

demonstrated a “good neighbor policy” by contacting or making a



reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who have
objected to the variance application, and by addressing the

objections expressed by those neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of

the City of Key West, Florida:

Section 1. That variances to BUILDING SETBACK AND BUILDING
COVERAGE regulations in the SF, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL Zoning
District, under the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West,
Florida, are hereby granted as follows to: SECTION 122~
238(6)(a.)(l.), OF 11.2 FEET, FROM THE 30 FEET MINIMUM FRONT
BUILDING SETBACK REQUIRED TO THE 18.8 FEET PROPOSED; SECTION 122-
238(6) (a.)(3.), OF 11.2 FEET, FROM THE 20 FEET MINIMUM REAR
BUILDING SETBACK REQUIRED TO THE 8.8 FEET PROPOSED; SECTION 122~
238(4) (a.), OF 21.7 PERCENT, FROM THE 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM BUILDING
COVERAGE ALLOWED TO THE 37 PERCENT PROPOSED. THE PURPOSE OF THE
REQUEST IS TO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING DUPLEX, REPLACING

IT WITH MODULAR DUPLEX UNITS, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1911 STAPLES

AVENUE, KEY WEST, FLORIDA (RE# 00046970-000000).

Section 2. It is a condition of this variance that full,
complete, and final application for all permits required for any

new construction for any use and occupancy for which this variance



is wholly or partly necessary, whether or not such construction is
suggested or proposed in the documents presented in support of this
variance, shall be submitted in its entirety within 2 years after
the date hereof; and further, that no application or reapplication
for new construction for which the variance is wholly or partly
necessary shall be made after expiration of the 2-year period
without the applicant obtaining an extension from the Board of
Adjustment and demonstrating that no change of circumstances to the

property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 3. The failure to submit a full and complete
application for permits for new construction for which this
variance is wholly or partly necessary, or the failure to complete
new construction for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in
accordance with the terms of a City building permit issued upon
timely application as described in Section 2 hereof, shall
immediately operate to terminate this variance, which variance

shall be of no force or effect.

Section 4. This variance does not constitute a finding as to
ownership or right to possession of the property, and assumes,
without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal

authority respecting the property.



Section 5. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately

upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signatures

of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Read and passed on first reading at a regular meeting held

this the day of , 2006.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Board

on day of , 2006.

Filed with the Clerk on , 2006.

MORGAN McPHERSON, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK



S

p
P8

Variance Application

City of Key West
Planning Department

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is
improper to speak to a City Commissioner about the variance

outside of the hearing. (ECE\‘\—‘EE}

Please print or type a response to the following: .
Site Address /7] S/ »nFLES U E SFREY WEST
Name of Applicant /7€ & SaAl'wvero \,\‘\ \AN#r“\G DEPT.
Applicantis: Owner Authorized Representative \/

. (attached Authorization Form must be completed)
4. Address of Applicant _ S ¢ 72/ Fadl Ay <L

[Te ¥ (e S/
Phone # of Applicant 305°2§Y— 76/& Mobile#340-07 3§ Faxt LF ¥ =727
6. Name of Owner, if different than above SF /Q DE ///"(5’10/716/1/7_ ZZ C
7. Address of Owner S0 c?ﬂcﬁ Vel
Fey s ST

Phone Number of Owner / Fax#
Zoning District of Parcel S/~ RE# (000 YL T70- 0060880
10. Description of Proposed Construction, Development and Use

Re Placye EXIS/f/y? Dccﬂlex LT MNe tD
Moy L e 3&(,&/,1?,)(

11. Description of Variances Being Requested:
Standard AIIowed/Requ:red Standard Requested Existing Condition
/ o/
Frosy 2 /j 20 /2,7
e  u PP _3’,_/
O‘J(:} 5 12 ,l,/(l,; [{egf
I
Reg v 207 /0 & !
12. Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes No 1/
If Yes, indicate date of HARC approval as well as the HARC Approval Number. Attach minutes
of the meeting. Date HARC #

K:\Office Procedures\OLD Office Procedures\Applications\Variance\Variance Application.doc
Page 3 of 7



13. Are there any easements, deed restrictions or er encumbrances 2
attached to the subject property? Yes No If Yes, please describe and attach
relevant
documents.

14.  Will the work bWhe dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property?
YES NO If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a

copy of such approval.

The fglldwing must be included with this application:
Copy of a recorded deed showing ownership and a legal description of the subject

/p“ipe;fy ified on Vari Application Information Sheet -
Uzl sl Reg et A eli il i S Sl g
= | repEGlAN L A

vation drawings
i~ Application Fee (to be determined according to fee schedule) JuL 28 7006
__+~ Notarized Verification Form B Gy
____Netarized Authorization Form (if applicable) vy OF KEY V\{'LT
v Floor Plans of existing and proposed development PLAN_N‘NG DEFY

City Planner Description of Requested Variance:

K:\Office Procedures\OLD Office Procedures\Applications\Variance\Variance Application.doc
Page 4 of 7



JUSTIFICATION

1) Describe how enforcement of the City’s Land Development Regulations
will result in an unnecessary hardship to you. (A hardship cannot be self-created.)
K2 placiny  Arlsiir o Deplny TheZ rsk cretts
s, iz F/O/V J ,L /eli/f’ﬂ SAT Brcl7< /?"/Ya«/ Lo/ Covzsirse,
/7< /ik:‘-‘ﬁ/z,/q’;n LL CE & a{ngC ol /dfcgf—coaﬂ
LUl el £ gy € ¢0~J/£S; //r“ L3 /4/9/0 L s S0 e
wll gxegiad The & prs,

JoC 262606

2) Describe how the need for the variance is because of a unique circuB$IMF KEY WEST
regarding your property and is not due to something you have done.  PLANNING SEPRPT

Ploeii by The [rowl Se] Barclt 7o [Fe

2o7 Adgepifne L /’749/41 TRe /357 a4 Tive bl
WL o et (?/‘/Zv /4"/0 5‘/2,/.4’/’4//? 7Dt /7( 5)/44,(
Sﬁuc.fzn{ bal S mpre The s S iekn sz/
buelz S F [le /ZX/(S/_/'(/Z/Q 9/7144/;/‘6

3) Explain why this is the minimum variance necessary to make reasonable use of your

property. _ / —
[he 4ttew pevce 275 A [0 Repr Sre] Bttty
L2 L /7’/.4,11,(/ ,/‘"_&t/ Yo A/f-,(/o(,/ Scole Se ] Brpe /T
[hus #lle o /f/y/c [TON [pre GreeN Seqall .

RECEIVED

C T 1 1 naA~

K:\Office Procedures\OLD Office Procedures\Applications\Variance\Variance Appliéatiofi. docJ

Page 5 of 7 ZITY OF KEY WEST
‘ SLANNING DEPT.




Authorization Form

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is improper to
speak to a City Commissioner about the variance outside of the hearing.

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner
in this matter.

I SF#F DéL el e /5’/’1"1{//‘/7 Aé C authorize

Please Print Name(s) of éwner(s)

Fredemicn A Sualixvesc y e liden/”

Please Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the Board of
Adjustment.

[ P

S ignature of Owner Signature of Joint/Co-owner if applicable

zal KU |
Subscribed and sworn to (or affi rmed) before me on / () - J &7& (date) by
Epepesicle A SALINOKD

Please Print Name of AfF ant

@he is goersonally knownto me or has
presented

as identification. JuL 2% 1008

S
CITY OF KEY W
% /7% Pl ANKNING DEFT
otary’s Signature and Seal
’y; :m:m DD231458

Expires October 16, 2007 Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

K:\Office Procedures\OLD Office Procedures\Applications\Variance\Variance Application.doc
Page 7 of 7



Verification Form

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is
improper to speak to a City Commissioner about the
variance outside of the hearing.

This form should be completed by the applicant. Where appropriate, please indicate whether
applicant is the owner or a legal representative. If a legal representative, please have the
owner(s) complete the following page, “Authorization Form.”

= e
1 @r/?éo/é’ﬂ,{(,ﬁ # g‘f/Z’/Vf’ x4 , being duly sworn, depose and say
Name(s) of Applicant(s)

that: | am (check one) the Owner //Owner’s Legal Representative
for the property identified as the subject matter of this application:

/) STnplzc Ave /ze/y 4//2’9‘7; YA

Street Address and Commonly Used Name if any

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which
make up this application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that if

noyr correct, ?re Wvocation of any action reliant on said information.
///A/ /< < e’ //_%

Bighature of Owner/Kegal Represenidtivé < Signature of Joint/Co-owner

: e
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on M /0, ,;2()0& (date) by

z‘”’/ﬂz/)ﬂﬁl ('L )q gﬂ [ NQKD (name. HE/Se or has

presented as identification.

=

Notary’s Signature and Seal

Patricta A. Patterson Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped
. * My Commission DD231459
\,J Expires October 1673& or Rank Commission Number, if any
JUL 25 2006

-

SITY OF KEY wES
PLANNING DT
K:\Office Procedures\OLD Office Procedures\Applications\Variance\Variance Application.doc
Page 6 of 7



THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO:

INDEPENDENT ABSTRACT AND TITLE COMPANY

600 WHITEHEAD STREET, SUITE 203

KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

Property Appraisers Parcel Identification (Folio) Numbers: 00046970-000000

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

THIS WARRANTY DEED, made the 28th day of September, 2005 by Betty Juli Barish, Julius Frank Barish and
Betty Juli Barish for Jeremy Frances Barish a2 minor under Florida’s Uniform Gift to Minor Act, tenants in
commeon whose post office address is 7A 12th Avenue, Key West, FL 33040 herein called the grantors, to SFP
Development, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, whose post office address is 5570 Third Avenue, Key West,

FL 33040, hereinafter called the Grantee:
(Wherever used herein the terms “grantor” and "grantee” include afl the parties to this instrument and the hetrs, legal representatives
and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNE SSET H: That the grantors, for and in consideration of the summ of TEN AND 00/100'S (310.00) Dollars and
other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby ackmowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises,
releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee all that certain land situate in MONROE County, State of Florida, viz.:

On the Island of Key West, and known on the Key West Realty Company's Subdivision No. 1 of Tract 21 and Salt
Pond Lots Nos. 1, 2, 374 and 5, as Lot S in Block 16, according to the diagram of szid subdivision, recorded in Plat
Book 1, Page 43, of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida.

Commencing 2t a point 100 feet from the NW corner of Staples Avenue and Second Street, and running thence in a
SW’ly direction along Staples Avenue 50 feet; thence at right angles in a NW’ly direction 100 feet to an alley; thence
at right angles in a NE’ly direction along said alley. 50 feet; thence at right angles in a SE’ly direction 100 feet to the
Point of Beginning.

Subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of record and taxes for the year 2005 and thereafter,

TOGETHER, with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND, the grantors hereby covenant with said grantee that the grantors are lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that
the grantors have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land, and hereby warrant the title to said land and
will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances,

except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2004,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantors have signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

AT Bt oo

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Witness #1 Signature Hetty Juli BaFish ¢

b/ Ko L. tusr2.
Witness 2] Printed Name G ?MM

Atlius Frank Barish
e @?wV —7 7 0
1ess #2 Signa ) , L |
* o é&ZW%%/@nmzyﬂﬂﬂ%w

. /)//97/&7% DRRAG 2 Betty Jtd-(gigrish tér Jeremy yancﬁ Barish, ryfnor
Wimess #2 Printed Name Pty

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MONROE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28th day of September, 2005 by Betty Juli Barisk,

Juhus Frank Barish and Betty Juli Bansh for Jeremy Francis $an’sh, minor who are personall y TIe OF
have produced as 1dentificption. ‘
e e ST M /%r
SEAH ¥, Notary Public - State of Florida : “ Iy (i)
4 - Yty Commixsion Expires May 16, 2009 | NGy Public 7 ! J L
J4F  Commission # DO 413316 ¢ ‘
WA Bondad by National Notary Assn, - —
Y o, pmmeaesn i U s is Cadendr —

Prinfed Notary Na
My Commussion Expires:

File Nn: 05-5-081

'S

CdECIELM
JuL 26 2006

SITY OF KEY WESY
PLANNING DEPT.
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
~ O.M.B. No. 3067-0077
[ ;
, NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM Expires December 31, 2005
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-7.
SECTION A - PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION For Insurance Comparty Use:
BUILDING OWNER'S NAME Policy Number
Freddy C. Varela, Sr.
BUILDING STREET ADDRESS (Including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) OR P.O. ROUTE AND BOX NO. Company NAIC Number
1911 Staples Avenue
ciTY STATE ZIP CODE
Key West FL 33040

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION {Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcei Number, Legal Description, etc.)
" Lot 5, Block 16, Tract 21, KEY WEST REALTY COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION NO. 1

BUILDING USE (e.g., Residential, Non-residential, Addition, Accessory, etc. Use a Comments area, if necessary.)

Residential
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE (OPTICNAL) HORIZONTAL DATUM: SOURCE: ] GPS (Type):
( #°- - BUE or Y IBHEEE) [ NAD 1927 [] NAD 1983 [ USGS Quad Map ] Other:
SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION
B1. NFIP COMMUNITY NAME & COMMUNITY NUMBER B2 COUNTY NAME B3.STATE
Key West 120168 Monroe County Florda
B4 MAP AND PANEL B7.FIRM PANEL BS. BASE FLOOD ELEVATION(S)
NUMBER B5. SUFFIX BE. FiRM INDEX DATE EFFECTIVE/REVISED DATE B8. FLOOD ZONE(S) {Zone AQ, use depth of fooding)
12087CA517 K 0218105 02H8/05 AE e oy -
B810. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in B. KA TIE
(I Fis Profile X FIRM (3 Community Determined [] Other (Describe): ' T
B11. Indicate the elevation datum used for the BFE in BS: X} NGVD 1928 [CINAVD 1988 [:I Other (Describe): 26
B12. Is the building located in a Coaslal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)?  [1Yes [<]No Des;gnahon'ule 2006

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED) falb i i

C1. Building elevations are based on: [] Construction Drawings” (] Building Under Construction® DX} Finished Construction P LA NNING L“zhp'k
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.
(C2. Building Diagram Number 8 {Select the buliding diagram most similar to the building for which this certificate is being completed - see pages 6 and 7. If no diagram
accurately represents the building, provide a skech or photograph.)
C3. Elevations ~ Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/AT-A30, AR/AH, ARIAD
Complete items C3.-a+ below according to the building diagram specified in ltem C2. State the datum used. I the datumis different from the datum used for the BFE in
Section B, convert the datum to that used for the BFE. Show field measurements and datum conversion cakculation. Use the space provided or the Comments area of
Section D or Section G, as appropriate, to document the datum conversion. ’

Datum NGVD Conversion/Comments Local Source
Elevation reference mark used 3,12 Does the elevation reference mark used appear on the FIRM? ] Yes [XI No

o a) Top of bottomn floor {including basement or enclosure) ' 4. 52 ft{m) =
b) Top of next higher floor 7.388(m) ﬁ
o ¢) Bottom of lowest horizonta! structural member (V zones only) NA . _ft{m) 82
d) Attached garage (top of slab) NA. -ft(m) é % %
g) Lowest elevafion of machinery and/or equipment w : éﬂk
servicing the building (Describe in a Comments area) 9. 32f{m) é .;;
" o fy Lowest adjacent {finished) grade (LAG) 4. 50ft(m) 3 (% Rabert E. Reece, PSM #5632
o g} Highest adjacent (finished) grade (HAG) 4. 50 ft{m) % Date: 0R0&/05
o

o h)No. of permanent openings (flood vents) within 1 #t. above adjacent grade 0
o i) Total area of all permanent openings (flood vents)in C3.h 5. in. {sq.cm)
SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION
This certification is lo be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law ta certify elevation information

| certify that the infarmation in Sections A, B, and C on this certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available.
| understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imgrisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001,

CERTIFIER'S NAME Robert £ Reece LICENSE NUMBER 5632
TITLEPrcfessional Surveyor & Mapper COMPANY NAME RE.REECE PA.
ADDRESS CiTY STATE ZIP CCOE
30364 Quail Roost Trail Big Pine Key , FL 33043
SIGNATURE / DATE TELEPHONE
: , _/7 /08/05 305-872-1348
A;en—\




MAF OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

LOT 5, BLOCK |6, TRACT 2|

KEY WEST REALTY COMPANY'S
FIRST SUBDIVISION

LOCATION MARP - N TS,

1O ALLEY
RN — e EOQQ0
F?:; /2R # r FIO 1/2* R %
CRP i SET < CAF IS8T
SET 6. & d OFFSET 0.3
%;}irz;f LOT 5 V] eaateRLY
AND 0.2' 1
WESTERLY r SCALE: 1° = 20
1
= E BEARING BASE:
it DERIVED FROM PLAT
I V3
s o s ALL ANGLES DEPICTED
PPN s N ARE 9C DEGREES UNLESS
| w7 99 OTHERWISE INDCICATED
<« Sf 8 o
5 2l S 5 ADDRESS:
ol S = 1911 STAPLES AVENUE
| £ onestory {7 KBY WEST FL
11 covereD " “a -
‘: CRAPORT ELEVATED = 2.0 5 33040
t .
E 2.2 POC b— A\;‘
Y= . NW CORMER OF A4 L
R I N STAPLES AVENUE !
.oz - o foo |35 SECOND STREET
A m-mm:E— ;N:N%L; ¢ sreon AUL
- . HOK RO || '
PNDHALE [ | Slorrsmror  10O0.00
DISK c8&4 drg o €

. SOUTHEASTERLY ,‘\/
A 50.00 (Foa 1% 1 d

CL STAPLES AV ENUE
50’ RIGHT-OF-WAT

REVISIONS.

1. 3-186-05: CERMFICETION CEANCES - DH

LEGAL DESCRIFTION -

On the lsiand of Key West, and krown or the Key West Realty
Company's Subamsion No. | of Tra sed Sat P = 3. 6-10CE. CERTPICATION CHAKGES «

Corpany Subarnsion o lo Tract 21 ard Salt Pond Lots Nos. |, 2, UTIUTY METERS FELSEATED: IrOICEs 50602 |- 1K
3,4 and 5, a5 Lot 5 n Block 1 6, according to the diagram of said

subaivsion, recorded in Plat Book |, Page 43, of the Public Recoros of NOTE: LECAL DESCRIFTIONS HAVE BEEN PURNSFED BY TRE £ EN

~

4-18-08: CERTIFICAT.OH CHANGES - DH

P 0 SER, REFRESENTAT

~ s PUBUC RECORDS mAYE NCT BEEN RESEARCHED TR T DEERANE TAE ACCLORLT
Monroe County, Florida. CF THESE DESCPIFTISNG MOR ~AVE ADIOWHG PROPERES BEEN FESEARS 60 0 TEERM NE
Commercing at a point | 070 fzet ‘rom the NW corner of Ctaples Averue OVERLAPS OR 1eTus.

and Second Street, and runming therce n a Sy direction along FOUNDATIONS BENEA" “HE SLRFGCE ARE NGT - Wh. MEAS LEET DM ENG.OFS 5554l PAED
Stapies Averue 50 feet; thence at right argles 1 s Ny directon 100 | OF DESTREED Criehs Oue Uurse oo

feer t5 an alley: thence at aht aroies i 5 NE'"y sirection aore sad
dlimy SO fest, rence 3t night argies ir 3 SEYy arection 100 Feet o the
Forer of Eeanrrag.

= #2Z m PO O
P - £ reD L I
1ACAS w WRASLALD e

AT o RTOR, GEODE P . mD0T CP THGer

— e LEPTCAL OATRA L B28 7 - AT
CERTIFIEC 7O - 15 w5t T sag 23 = PEsCOCY
P2 v rni O Corgy PO 2 RS O e ik
—_— - X DRAEL w DPANAGE EASE AT PO w FENT OF SCLTUNG € AT O o RGFT CE war
FREDDY . VARELA SR, and Assigrs, £ w ervaTion FCP o PEPAIEST OO Winar P Ron o ey L
- e ) £CL = enc.omer P e e, <
TE BANK OF TREKEYS, t's successors andlor assigns ENCK = tncROat ity ) = rsentnt
. —— e o Ny - 1OP = DGL O "AvEnr o ey
NDEPEMCENT ABETERACT AND TiILE P —SrED MOOK. ooty
Pl PO NSO PEL W ML D OO TE A

G » PENCE QST
FL m PENCE Cot i

§ FERERY CERT FY "PAT il & SURUEY NAS MASE UNDER MY RESFORSBLE Crakof AND METS THE
hintiadig TECTNICAL 5”ANDARDS A5 SET FOMTR BY THE MORDA BOARD CF PPORESSIONAL

—
SURVEYTES AnC MAPPERS . CHAFTER G151 7-6, FORIDA £DM S £ COTE, PLRSUANT / R E RE E( E P A
[ ; . - ; s - 4

TC SECT.ON 272,027, FLORDA STATUTES. "1 SLRAVEY, MREN &
PROV DED MEXTS THE PRCISIORE CF FLORIDA SNDOKSBENT FORM 3, SLBFARASRAPYT |'B}

SETBACKS), (B MEMCRSACTVENTS), ¢ (BiaiBisBEnTS), PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAFPER

SCHEOULE "B HAS 10T BEEN PRIVICED 1

30364 QUAIL ROOST TRAIL, BIS PINE KEY, FL 33043
OFFICE {305)872 - 1348
FAX {305} 872 - 5622

CRECRED B¢ RR

WYOE 8O S0G0Z |




10 ALLEY

50.00
- _— — -
LOT 4lr_ LOTS PR LOT6
BLOCK16 |
| L
‘ \(/ '
’ i ’/‘/ \'j l
| -
| |
B
,3 ] ONE STORY ELEVATED l 8
STRUCTURE +OR- 2.0° NOTE:
[ | ALL EXISTING
STRUCTURES,
| | Waxstoee
REMOVED.

CENTER LINE STAPLES AVE.

EXISTING SITE PLAN 6<’>"

116" = 1-0°

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ON THE ISLAND OF KEY WEST, AND KNOWN ON THE KEY WEST REALITY
COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION NO. 1 OF TRACT 21 AND SALT POND LOTS NOS. 1,
2,3, 4 AND 5, AS LOT 5 IN BLOCK 18, ACCORDING TO THE DIAGRAM OF SAID
SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 43, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

COMMENCING AT A POINT 100 FEET FORM THE NW CORNER OF STAPLES
AVENUE AND SECOND STREET, AND RUNNING THENCE IN A SWLY
DIRECTION ALONG STAPLES AVENUE 50 FEET, THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES
IN A NWLY DIRECTION 100 FEET TO AN ALLEY; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES
IN A NE'LY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY 50 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT
ANGLES IN A SELY DIRECTION 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,




| I |

] I

s T

| | | |

a . we | |

=

| | ' l MANUPACTURED

' ::; ; ‘ STRUCTURES

’ i ! , SWALE

| R | wobnt)ecx‘ // l
: 2 PoRCH l

T S

CENTER LINE STAPLES AVE.

PROPOSED SITE PLAN (“1'
()

1/16° = 1°.0° >

L

| DESIGN DATA.

WIND VELOCITY: 160 MPH ~ ABCE 7- 98
VELOCITY PRESSURE: 48.1 PSF

WIND SMPORTANCE: 1.0

BURDING CONDITION:  ENCLOSED
BEXPOSURE CATEGORY: *C”

WIND PRESSURE COEFFICIENT(S) BASED ON ASCE 7.98
SO BEARING 2000 PSF (ASSUMED)
COMPACT & TEST ALL FOOTINGS
CONC. @ 20 DAYS 2500 P8I
REWF. 3TL. - ASTM AB15 GR 40
MORTAR TYPE "8°
CONC. MAB. - ASTM 90 OR ASTM C145 {1900 P.S.1, MM}
GROUT - 38 N, AGGREGATE 2,000 PS)
ROOF' LIVE LOAD - 40 PSI
} DEAD LOAD - 25 P8I
FLOOR LOADING:
LIVING AREAS-———40 PSF (LIVE | OAD)
DECKS/ENTRYS——50 PSF (LIVE LOAD)
msmmmmnmmowm
LIVE LOADS ARE BASED UTILIZING THE TRIBUTARY ARE
METHOD (TASLE 1604.8}
| CERTWY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS COMPLY WITH THE
FLORIDA BUSLDING CODE 2002.




ALLWORKDEP!CTEDNTPESEDRAMNGS
SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF
THE FOLLOWING CODES:

HURRICANE RESISTANT WINDOWS TO BE
INSTALLED.

SITE DATA:

ZONING AE

MAP NUMBER 12087C-1517
FLOOD ZONE 7
COMMUNITY NO. 120158
PANEL NO. 1728 SUFFIX K

STORM WATER CALCULATIONS
LOT S1ZE 5000 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:
HOUSE 1397 sF

DRIVES 0 SF

WALKS 0 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA
1397 SF

27.94%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

3570 SF X 0.0415 = 207.5 SWALE
VOLUME IN CUBIC FEET / 4 LF
51.86 LF REQUIRED
51.88 LF PROVIDED

I N
_\-'3'/ NTS)

SWALE DETAIL

a

Carlos O. Rojas, AlA

AR 0018764
Koy West, F1 33040
(306) 2024870

540 White Street

][

]

as, AlA
ES AVE
OPMENT LLC

- Ro
TAPL

Carlos O

1911 S
SFP DEVEL

Project Number
19112008

1306
Drawn By




— axsmny Dafick

Building Sketch

Botrower/Chek ~ SFP Dovolopmant, LLC
Prepaly Address 1911 Staplog Avenuo :
Aty Key wast Cony Momreo SalsFL Jip Cody 33040
{2nder 1B Bank
Carport
17
Slarage o
|
Baaroom Bedroom | 2
= Porch
- L3
o . Unk2
Porch E
Living Roam g @
Kichen -
e &
: Khichan {}d?—‘ F
! Living Room g
Parch
§ Bath z 3\_“
j ; Unit1 :
| B 12 CWY Q¥
! Dath Lock out PLA
| F— Bodroom
! 130 | Leecout
( Paeh o Bedroom
T 21y
Cormmantx
! ' AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA BREAKDOWN
Coe Dascripion : ! ) Sra’  Net'Totoln s ' Braslidown * Gushiotals
fal ThErs Moor-tnit 1 1062.20 Fixvt Tloor-Unilk 1
Tlest Flowc-Unit 2 745,08 1911.28 26,6 x a2 11.80
R»/Y Poren 104 00 8.0 = 21.3 170,40
¥axoh 508.00 First Floor-Quit 2
Porsh 91.30 700,30 24,3 = ic.0 €37.00
cax Cazport 201.23 201.03 8.9 = 13,5 112.08
ot aroraga 124,30 124 .10
TOTAL LIVABLE {rounded) 1811 4 Caleulations Total (roundad) 1811

i AP

Fom SKT.BLDGK! — *TOTAL for Windows* apptaisal saftware by & 1 mode, Inc, —~ 1.800-ALAMODE
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KNIBILT CORPORATION & KNIGHT JOAN
336 DUVAL STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RENDUELES MARIE DEL CARMEN

1425 2ND ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

ST JAMES MISSIONARY BAPTIST
CHURCH-TRUSTEE

312 OLIVIA STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040

HANSEN ALLEN L

2002 SEIDENBERG AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

OAKES DEBRA NODINE

2007 SEIDENBERG AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RENDUELES FAUSTINO ROBERTO
1901 FLAGLER AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33041

1921 FLAGLER LLC

1921 FLAGLER AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

LAWRENCE PAUL T AND BEATRICE S
PO BOX 4811

KEY WEST, FL 33041

MAQUEIRA LUIS TRUSTEE (LUIS MAQUE
4/11/97) & MAQUEIRA OLGA TRUSTEE (O
DEC OF TR DTD 4/11/97) 1547 4TH STRE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

TOPPINO CONSTRUCTION CO INC THE

2011 FLAGLER AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RENDUELES MARIE DEL CARMEN

1425 2ND ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

ESTATE OF GRACE LLC

7162 121ST STREET WEST

APPLEY VALLEY, MI 55124

MENENDEZ JOHN & ROSE

2006 SEIDENBERG AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

ESQUINALDO ROSE MARIE

1329 SECOND STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040

CLEGHORN JOSEPH AND TENA

701 WADDELL ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

1921 FLAGLER LLC

1921 FLAGLER AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

OGDEN GILBERT VICTOR & ESTHER M

1916 STAPLES AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

SPERLING ANTHONY A & NIVEN WENDY

722 BARRINGTON ROAD
GROSSE POINT PK, Mi 48230

PINE KERWIN B

P O BOX 624

TONAWANDA, NY 14150-0624

MENENDEZ JOHN A JR & WANDA F

2010 SEIDENBERG AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

JENKINS ROBERT E

2011 STAPLES AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

GARCIA WAYNE

3005 AIRPORT BLVD

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RENDUELES MARIE DEL CARMEN

1425 2ND ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

RENDUELES MARIE DEL CARMEN

1425 2ND ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

1921 FLAGLER LLC

1921 FLAGLER AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

MENDOZA BELIA C L/E

1914 STAPLES AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

GONZALEZ IGNACIO ESTATE

1900 STAPLES AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040



VARELA GILBERTO & CARIDA

1904 STAPLES AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

BRADFORD GLORIA

1406 2ND STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040

GONZALEZ LEONELLA P

1909 STAPLES AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

SAWYER TOM & DEBRA V

1411 FIRST ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

BRADFORD DARLENE ROSE

1923 SEIDENBERG LANE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

ZERPA LAZARO & MARGARITA

1908 SEIDENBERG AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

ZERPA LAZARO & MARGARITA

1908 SEIDENBERG AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

MARSTON SCOTT P & KATHY L

1906 HARRIS AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

SALINERO DENNIS N

356 BOCA CHICA ROAD
KEY WEST, FL 33040

DYKE ANDREW
1908 STAPLES AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

CONDELLA ISABELL VE
(ANTOINETTE J ROBLES)
1923 STAPLES AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040
SAWYER TOM & DEBRA V
1411 FIRST ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

BETHEL HARRY L JR & GLADYS C
2100 HARRIS AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040
SEIDENBERG PROPERTY INC
4150 NW 7 ST #200

MIAMI, FL 33126

HANSEN ROBERT W & EMMA N CO-TR (
REV TR) % ROBERT & EMMA HANSEN (B
1906 SEIDENBERG AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

TARPLEY CONNIE L

1908 HARRIS AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

LETSINGER JAMES H

1915 SEIDENBERG AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040-3623

SALINERO DENNIS N

356 BOCA CHICA ROAD
KEY WEST, FL 33040

BILLOW CLAIRW & BETTY A LUE
(BILLOW JEANETTE A)

8420 NW 3RD STREET
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33024
SFP DEVELOPMENT LLC

5570 THIRD AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

A-1 BEAUTY SHOP INC

1415 1ST STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040

SIMONINI DONALD G & WALSH MELISSA
1924 SEIDENBERG AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

SPETTEL BARBARA

1915 SEIDENBERG LANE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

CAHILL DARENE &
REICHERT CARRIE R/S

812 GALVESTON LN

KEY WEST, FL 33040
HACKETT JOHN A

1917 SEIDENBERG AVENUE
KEY WEST, FL 33040
VASQUEZ RAYMOND

P O BOX 41

KEY WEST, FL 33041

BALLAROTTO JEROME A

143 WHITE HORSE AVE
TRENTON, NJ 08610



GRIFFIN MARY ELIZABETH

1909 SEIDENBERG AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

SMITH LAWRENCE J & CHRISTINE C

1901 SEIDENBERG AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

CONCH TOUR TRAIN INC

201 FRONT ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

GRIFFIN CARL D & MARY ELIZABETH

1909 SEIDENBERG AVENUE

KEY WEST, FL 33040

JOHNSON CARMEN

1316 FIRST STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040-3651

LESLEY DAN H

P O BOX 430197
BIG PINE KEY, FL 33043-0197

HEIZMANN ELLEN

1911 SEIDENBERG AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS INC
%ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, INC #93
PO BOX 2710

ROANOKE, VA 24001

BITTNER JANE

157 KEY HAVEN RD
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6212
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